
 

 

 
 
 
 

East Community 
Assembly 
 
Thursday 21 March 2013 at 6.30 pm 

 
To be held at Church of Christ Community 
Room, Station Road, Darnall, Sheffield S9 
4JT 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, John Campbell, Julie Dore, 
Terry Fox, Harry Harpham, Mazher Iqbal, Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, John Robson, 
Lynn Rooney and Jack Scott 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
There are seven Community Assemblies which cover Sheffield; each is made up of 
the local Councillors from four wards.  It is part of their remit to promote the local 
involvement of local people in the democratic process and to bring decision making 
closer to local people. 
 
The formal meetings of the Community Assembly are open to the public and are the 
place where the Councillors make funding decisions as delegated by the Cabinet, 
relating to the priorities set out in the Community Plan and the Community 
Involvement Plan.  They take place a minimum of 4 times per year, though more 
often, if required.  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions and submit 
petitions at these meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Community Assembly decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly cycle of 
meetings. 
 
Further information on any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking to 
either: 
 
 
• Angela Greenwood, Community Assembly Manager 
Tel: 0114 273 5708 
Email: angela.greenwood@sheffield.gov.uk, or 

 

• Dave Ross, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0114 273 5033 
Email: dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY AGENDA 
21 MARCH 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
Please note that refreshments will be available from 6.00 p.m. 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public at the 

meeting. 
 

6. East Community Assembly Discretionary Budget Spend 2012/13 
 Report and presentation from the East Community Assembly Manager 

providing an update on the final allocations made in 2012/13. 
 

7. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 13 

December 2012. 
 

At the close of the formal meeting refreshments will be available. This will be 
followed by: 
 
AMEY’S Work in the East 
A photographic presentation by Andrew Staniforth, AMEY on the Streets Ahead work 
in the area so far. 
 
Community Presentations 
To thank the various partners and individuals for their valued contributions to the 
area. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

•  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or 
gain, which you, or your spouse or civil partner, undertakes. 

  

•  Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.  
 
*The relevant period is th
[...]

 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
East Community Assembly 

Report 

 

 
 

 
Report of:   East Community Assembly Manager 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    21st March 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: East Community Assembly Discretionary Budget 

Spend 2012/13 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Angela Greenwood 

East Community Assembly Manager 
 angela.greenwood@sheffield.gov.uk 

Tel: 2735708 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The discretionary budget allocation for the East Community Assembly for 
2012/13 was £336,958.  Allocations of funding from this Discretionary Budget 
were agreed at the Assembly Meetings on March 29th 2012, 21st June 2012 
27th September 2012 and 13th December 2012.  
 
This paper reports back on all projects and activity funded by this budget 
during the 12/13 year, and notes any changes to funding agreements post 
decision. 
 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The report is being presented for information only, so the Assembly is simply 
being asked to note its contents   
 
Recommendations:   
 
That the East Community Assembly notes the contents of this report. 
___________________________________________ 
Background Papers:  ECA 29th March, 21st June, 27th September 2012 

and 13th Dec 2012 Budget Papers 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 2

 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by:   
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES   Cleared by:  ANDREW BULLOCK 12.3.13 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 

YES (East Community Plan EIA) Cleared by:  Phil Reid 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

YES 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES 
 

Economic impact 
 

YES 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

East Community Assembly area of Sheffield  
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 3

East Community Assembly Budget Paper 
 
1. Summary  
 
The discretionary budget allocation for the East Community Assembly for 
2012/13 was £336,958.  Allocations of funding from this Discretionary Budget 
were agreed at the Assembly Meetings on March 29th 2012, 21st June 2012 
27th September 2012 and 13th December 2012.  
 
This paper reports back on all projects and activity funded by this budget 
during the 12/13 year, and notes any changes to funding agreements post 
decision. 
 
 
2. What does this mean for people within the East Community Assembly 
Area? 
 

The allocation of East Assembly Discretionary Funding ensures activity takes 

place in the East of Sheffield to address the priorities in the East Community 

Assembly Plan, including;  
 

• Tackling unemployment and increasing skill
[...]
o carry forward or extension is likely. 
 
11. Alternative Options 
 
The Assembly is simply being asked to note the contents of this report.  As 
the discretionary budget for 2012/13 has been fully allocated there are now no 
alternative options to consider.” 
 
12. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The report is being presented for information only, so the Assembly is simply 
being asked to note its contents   
 
13. Recommendations 
 
That the East Community Assembly note the contents of this report 
 
 
 
Angela Greenwood 
East Community Assembly Manager 
4th March 2013 

Page 15



 

 12

APPENDIX 1: 2012/13 Assembly  
 
 

£6000 
Consultat
ion 
budget  
for year 
12/13 (as 
of 11th 
March 
2013) 
 

Event 

costs -

 

 

 £2

832.35 

Transpo

rt -  

 

 £6

4.65 

Marketi

ng/publ

icity -  £883.08 

Supplies and services –  £2158.22 

 

   Total =  £5,938.30 

 
 
 
Small grants  
 
 
East Community Assembly Small Grants 2012/13 
 
Manor Castle Ward 

Tuesday After School Club  £340.00 

Ecumenical Parish of Sheffield  £200 

Wybourn & Skye Edge   £1,000 

Manor Assembly   £1,000 

Park Community Action   £1,000 

Friends of Sheffield Manor Lodge  £400.00 

Manor Boxing Club  £1,000 

Victoria Toddler Group  £100 

Sheffield City Trust  £300.00 

Park Centre Group (Trustees – Park Community 
Action)  

£300.00 

Page 16



 

 13

 

 
Richmond Ward 
 
Intake Wives Group £165 

Friends of Richmond Park £450.00 

Hollinsend Community Food Garden £489.94 
Friends of Hollinsend Park  £500.00 

Stradbroke & District Community Association £500 

Stradbroke & District Community Association £450 

The City Student Community Group (Trustees City 
Sch) 

£375 

Hollisend Community Food Garden  £500 

St Catherine’s P.C.C. £450 

Hollinsend Senior Citizens Club £250 

 
 
Darnall Ward 
 
Handsworth forum £970 

Asian Old Peoples Caring Society £250 

Tinsley Parents & Children Consortium £968 

Baishaki Mela Darnall Ltd £1,000 

African Womens Health Group £250 

Ti
[...]
ilbert Court Social Club £130.00 
Guildford View Residents Group £100.00 
Darnall fitness Academy  £100.00 
Handsworth Girls FC  £200.00 
Manor Castle Development Trust £600.00 
Asian Old Peoples caring Society  £200.00 
Arbourthorne centre Youth Club £500.00 
7 Hills Trust   £500.00 
MASKK £350.00 
Home School Association (City Parents Forum) £600.00 
Stradbroke & District Community Association   £500.00 
Tiddlywinks £330.00 
Darnall Musical Theatre Company £500.00 
Sakina Foundation £200.00 
Sheffield Mencap £400.00 
MaTReC (Community Work Club) £150.77 
Friends of Richmond Park £484.00 
Woodthorpe Development Trust £314.00 

 
 
 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

East Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Terry Fox, Harry Harpham, 

Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, John Robson and Lynn Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Campbell, Julie Dore, 
Mazher Iqbal and Jack Scott. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

COMMUNITY PRESENTATION 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the thanks and appreciation of the Community Assembly be 
extended to the following people, for the hard work undertaken by them in the 
local community, and they be presented with a gift in appreciation of such work:- 

  
 (a) Dot Slingsby ‘Woman of Steel’ – worked as a crane driver during the 

Second World War and still very active in the community; 
  
 (b) Ruby Gascoigne ‘Woman of Steel’ – worked as a lathe operator during the 

Second World War and still very active in the community; and 
  
 (c) Debjani Chatterjee – Olympic Torch Bearer, organiser of a support group for 

cancer sufferers and active member of the local community. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Petitions 
  
 There were no petitions submitted to the meeting. 
  
5.2 Public Questions 
  
 (a) Marjorie Allen questioned:- 
   
  (i) whether any action could be taken in respect of the railings near St. 

John’s Church, Bernard Street, which had been damaged. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

   
   Andy McKie, Community Assembly Highways Link Officer, stated that, 

on the basis that there was insufficient room to put any form of barrier 
in front of the railings, an advanced bend warning sign, which appeared 
to be of an appropriate size and sited at a suitable location, was already 
in place.  The condition of the carriageway at this location had been 
tested in 2011 and the skid resistance of the surface was found to be 
acceptable.  The skid resistance will be tested again in 2013.  Amey 
were aware of the issues and would give it consideration as part of its 
future highway maintenance programme. 

    
  (ii) whether any action could be taken in respect of the dangers being 

caused by parked cars at the junction of Stafford Road and Norfolk 
Road. 

    
   Andy McKie stated that officers from Transport and Highways had 

visited this location on a number of different days and times and 
indicated that, in his opinion, in the light of the low level of evidence of 
danger to motorists or pedestrians, he would not recommend the 
provision of any additional road safety measures at this time. 

    
  (iii) whether there was any update in terms of the property at 84 Norfolk 

Road. 
    
   The Community Assembly Manager stated that it was believed that the 

owner had planning permission for converting the property into 
community use and that the Police were aware of problems of 
trespassing on the site in the past and had requested that any further 
incidents be reported to them or Council officers. 

    
 (b) Graham Wroe questioned whether the Council could recons
[...]
on Duke Street, as detailed on the original plans, and that he 
would look into this issue and respond to Mr Wroe. 

  
6.4 The Chair stated that it was hoped that the Grace Owen Nursery would be 

incorporated into the newly developed area in September 2013. 
  
6.5 The Community Assembly noted the information now reported, together with the 

comments now made. 
 
7.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 27th September 2012, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it was noted that:- 

  
 (a) Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling and 

Street Scene, had looked into the issue regarding the poor condition of the 
land between Castle Court and Manor Oaks Gardens, following concerns 
raised by a member of the public, and would provide an update at the next 
meeting of the Assembly; and 

   
 (b) following a query raised at the last meeting, and further to the concerns 

expressed by the Assembly, the new Trainee Development Worker for the 
Richmond Ward had been requested to look into the issue relating to the 
provision of free safeguarding training for voluntary groups. 

 
8.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY DISCRETIONARY BUDGET 2012/13 - 
UPDATE 
 

 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report on the allocation of the 
remaining amount of £58,600 from the Community Assembly’s Discretionary 
Budget 2012/13, which had been delegated to the Community Assembly 
Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Community Assembly. 

  
8.1 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the East Community Assembly notes the allocations of the 

remaining £58,600 from its Discretionary Budget 2012/13, which had been 

Page 21



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

delegated to the Community Assembly Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Community Assembly. 

  
8.2 Reasons for Decision 
  
 At its meeting held on 27th September 2012, the Community Assembly had 

requested the Community Assembly Manager to report back to the Assembly’s 
December meeting with details of all allocations of funding made under the 
delegation of authority conferred on her at that meeting. 

  
8.3 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The priorities of the Community Assembly were agreed in September 2011, and 

the Community Assembly Manager had regular discussions with partners and the 
community about ideas for possible projects.  Those that met the priorities of the 
Assembly were worked up into a project proposal and all the worked up 
proposals had been approved for funding.  Other projects may be considered in 
the future if additional funds become available, and they meet the priorities of the 
Assembly. 

  
8.4 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None declared. 
 
9.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY LOCAL HIGHWAY SCHEMES - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Transport and Highways submitted a report containing a summary of 
the progress made in terms of advancing both small and large highway schemes 
requested by the Community Assembly. 

  
9.1 Public Questions 
  
 In response to a question from a member of the public, Andy McKie, Community 

Assembly Highways Link Officer, stated that the reasoning behind not having a 
uniform pattern in terms of the number of speed reduction bumps was to make 
sure motorists were forced to think about their movement and speed as opposed 
to knowing precisely where the bumps were positioned, which provided a 
potential for speeding. 

  
9.2 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Community Assembly notes:- 
  
 (a) the current budgetary position regarding funding availability for small and 

large highway schemes; 
   
 (b) details of proposals to amend the hours of operation of the Duke Street bus 

gate; 
   
 (c) the progress being made with the scheme on East Bank Road, specifically 

Page 22



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 13.12.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

the entry of the scheme into the Amey design and build programme; 
   
 (d) the need for Ward nominations for small scheme improvements to a total 

cost of £5,000 per Ward; 
   
 (e) as part of the Streets Ahead Contract, the Manor Estate, Base Green and 

Wybourn zones were programmed to be improved in 2013; and 
   
 (f) that a contribution of £6500 from the Assembly’s Discretionary Budget 

2012/13 will be made towards the overall cost of the Woodthorpe 20 mph 
speed limit zone, with the remaining amount being funded mainly from 
central budgets. 

   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 The East Community Assembly supports and funds highway schemes at the 

locations of the highest number of child accidents.  The Community Assembly 
and Transport and Highways Teams, in discussion with Ward Members, had 
analysed the requests from local residents and undertaken some preliminary 
feasibility work on a provisional list of potential projects.  That work had enabled 
the identification of a list of schemes, which could be implemented in 2013. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The programme of local highway schemes could be updated and added to as the 

year progressed, reflecting new priorities identified by local people.  The full list of 
requests for local highway schemes in the East Community Assembly area could 
be found in a new register, now available on the Council’s website.  This register 
would act as the central source of all requests for projects which would be 
assessed by Transport and Highways staff for feasibility and then provided the 
basis for selecting future schemes in partnership with the local community, and 
reflecting the Assembly’s Community Plan.  

  
9.4.2 Consultation with local residents on individual schemes would continue to be an 

important way of looking at specific problems within approved schemes.  Each of 
the schemes now submitted for approval would be the subject of a separate 
detailed public consultation process, as part of the normal design process, to 
ensure local people were comfortable with the proposals and to address anything 
else that arose. 

  
9.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None declared. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Community Assembly would be held on 
Thursday, 21st March 2013, from 6.30 pm to 8.30 pm at the Church of Christ, 
Station Road, Darnall, Sheffield, S9 4JU. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 East Community Assembly Discretionary Budget Spend 2012/13
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

East Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 21 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Terry Fox, Martin Lawton, Mary Lea, 

Lynn Rooney and Jack Scott. 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, John 
Campbell, Julie Dore, Harry Harpham, Mazher Iqbal and John Robson. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The following personal interests were declared in item 5 (East Community 
Assembly Discretionary Budget Spend 2012/13):  

  
 Councillor Pat Midgley - Director of the Manor Castle Development Trust Ltd. 
  
 Councillor Martin Lawton - Director of the Manor Castle Development Trust Ltd. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Petitions 
  
4.1.1 There were no petitions submitted to the meeting. 
  
4.2 Public Questions 
  
 (a) Mr Kirk asked about progress with the new pedestrian bridge at 

Park Hill for which he understood that funding was available.  
   
  Andy McKie (Major Schemes Manager, Development Services) 

stated that the Department for Transport (DFT) were providing 
funding for the scheme and Network Rail was the scheme 
sponsor. Network Rail had not provided an outline of the scheme 
to be signed off by the DFT. When this had taken place it would 
be followed by the formal scheme design. 

   
 (b) Barbara Morris referred to funding that had been obtained for 

activities for young people in the Easter holiday but had been 
informed that Activity Sheffield was unable to deliver the 
activities due to a shortage of staff. 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 21.03.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

   
  In response, Councillor Pat Midgley, Chair of the Assembly, 

stated that remaining monies in the Assembly’s budget of 
approximately £6,000 would be used to fund activities for young 
people during the Easter Holidays. Of the 26 bids that had been 
submitted, 19 had been successful. However, she was aware 
that there was a shortage of staff to deliver some activities and 
asked anyone else in a similar position to contact her and she 
would respond to the groups affected. Angela Greenwood 
(Assembly Manager) stated she would also seek to resolve this 
issue. 

   
 (c) Beryl Crapper referred to an article in a newspaper and asked 

why the Council had refused financial help with the ‘bedroom 
tax’. 

   
  In response, Maxine Stavrianakos indicated that the Council had 

not refused any funding that had been offered by the 
Government. The government had not offered funding to help 
with under-occupancy but had offered funding to help with 
reduction of council tax support to be given to tenants. 

   
  Councillor Pat Midgley indicated that the ‘bedroom tax’ related to 

over occupancy and was a national scheme and did not relate to 
the Council refusing any government funding. 

   
 (d) Beryl Crapper referred to the length of the Council waiting list 

and considered that Darnall used to be a good place to live. She 
also referred to the street cleaner for the area that was now in 
Tinsley. 

   
  In response, Councillor Mary Lea indicated that there were a 

significant number of people on the housing waiting list and a 
large number wanted to live in Darnall. The economic downturn 
and Government cuts imposed on the Council were affecting all 
residents and deprived communities. 

   
 (e) Brian Coldwin referred to the problems with litter in the area. He 

made reference to the fact that were a lot of good people living in 
the area and that everyone needed to take more pride in the 
area. 

   
  Councillor Mary Lea referred to the investment that had taken 

place in the area, including the Decent Homes Programme, the 
Facelift project on Main Road, the regeneration of local parks, a 
road safety scheme on Staniforth Road and the new Children’s 
Centre. There was a need to educate people on litter and fly 
tipping. 

   
 (f) A member of the public referred to the problem that potholes 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 21.03.2013 

Page 3 of 6 
 

were causing for cars in Tinsley. 
   
  Andrew Staniforth (Amey) stated Tinsley was scheduled for the 

Streets Ahead work shortly and this would involve improving the 
street lighting and pavements in May and resurfacing the roads 
in July 2013. Members of the public were asked to report 
potholes to StreetsAhead by telephone  on 0114 2734567 or via 
email at streetsahead@sheffield.go.uk 

   
 (g) A member of the public highlighted the need for a youth club in 

the area for 12 to 13 year olds. 
   
  Councillor Mary Lea reported on activities for young people that 

would be taking place in Tinsley, including the hire of the 
community rooms on Ingfield Avenue for 2 nights per week for 
young people of all ages. From April 2013, a small funding pot of 
£500 was available for new youth activities new youth activities 
in Tinsley and this would be funded from the Darnall small grants 
budget. There would be meetings with parents every couple of 
months to review progress and plan further activities. 

   
 (h) Bob Weighell referred to the improvements that had been made 

in the Manor area and commented that if people in Darnall 
worked together they could make a difference. 

   
 (i) A member of the public stated that he had highlighted to 

Councillor Mary Lea 3 years ago a number of areas with litter 
problems in Darnall but 3 areas had not been addressed. He 
referred to parking problems on cul-de-sacs and that residents 
were seeking to have the grass verges tarmaced to create extra 
parking spaces. He also referred to a new build property on 
Halsall Avenue with a driveway, although other residents in that 
area had been told that they could not have a driveway. 

   
  Councillor Lea asked the questioner to provide her with details of 

the 3 areas with litter problems that had not been addressed. In 
respect of the property on Halsall Avenue, she commented that 
the owner may have paid for the driveway to be installed. 

   
  Councillor Jack Scott stated that grass verges were the second 

best defence against flooding. Concreting grass verges had not 
been ruled out but this would require other areas to be 
regrassed. 

   
 (j) Craig Judson highlighted the need for activities for 5 to 13 year 

olds in the area. 
   
  Councillor Pat Midgley indicated that it would be easier to 

consider what was possible in areas when the new ward 
arrangements were in place. 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 21.03.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

   
 (k) Taha Saleh raised concern at the lack of investment and state of 

the art facilities in Darnall and that businesses were closing. 
   
  Councillor Mary Lea stated that the aim was to improve the area 

and increase the number of jobs. There was a significant amount 
of activity taking place in the area. 

   
 (l) A member of the public requested additional litter bins on York 

Road. She also asked why a single parent with I child had been 
allocated a 3 bedroomed house. 

   
  Councillor Mary Lea indicated that the cost of a litter bin was 

over £400 but the cost of the waste collection would be a 
significant additional cost. The matter would be referred to the 
public realm. She stated that she was unable to comment on 
individual housing cases. 

   
 (m) Rozinah asked what was action was being taken to deal with the 

problem of rats in Tinsley that had been reported to the Council. 
   
  Councillor Pat Midgley asked the questioner to provide her 

address at the end of the meeting and she would pursue the 
matter. 

   
 (n) Mr. Gul referred to problems in Darnall with litter and that he had 

reported to the Council that a number of street lights were not 
working. He asked whether action could be taken against 
residents to ensure that their gardens/backyards were kept 
clean. 

   
  Councillor Mary Lea asked Mr Gul to provide her with further 

details and she would pursue the issues raised.  
   
 (o) A member of the public asked if the work to deal with the 

potholes would be done properly. 
   
  Andrew Staniforth (Amey) reported that the potholes would be 

made safe and this would be followed by a proper repair. 
   
 (p) A member of the public asked why Tinsley Library was being 

closed, particularly as it was used by young people. 
   
  Councillor Mary Lea referred to the Government’s £50m 

reduction in funding to the Council for 2013/14 which required 
savings to be made. One of the budget proposals was a 
reduction in the libraries’ budget and this may require 14 libraries 
to close. A call for action had been sent to communities on 
whether they could run any of the libraries and a number of 
groups had come forward. No decisions had been taken on the 



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 21.03.2013 

Page 5 of 6 
 

future of any particular library. 
   
 (q) A member of the public raised concern at the poor bus service in 

Tinsley. Although it was a 10 minute service, there was often a 
30 minute wait for a bus. Also there was only the service 69 to 
the City Centre. 

   
  Councillor Mary Lea indicated that, although the Council was not 

responsible for running the bus services in the city, it worked 
closely with the bus companies. She referred to a recent meeting 
arranged by the Tinsley Forum with the bus companies. 
Councillor Lea offered to speak to the questioner after the 
meeting and raise her concerns with the Tinsley Forum. 

 
5.  
 

EAST COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY DISCRETIONARY BUDGET SPEND 2012/13 
 

5.1 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report on the activity that 
had been funded by the Assembly’s discretionary budget allocation of 
£336,958 during 2012/13 and changes made to funding agreements post 
decision. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That the East Community Assembly notes the contents of the 

report. 
  
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The report is for information only and the Assembly is asked to note its 

contents. 
  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 As the discretionary budget for 2012/13 has been fully allocated there are 

now no alternative options to consider. 
  
5.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
5.5.1 Councillor Pat Midgley declared a personal interest as a Director of the 

Manor Castle Development Trust Ltd. 
  
5.5.2 Councillor Martin Lawton declared a personal interest as a Director of the 

Manor Castle Development Trust Ltd. 
  
5.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
5.6.1 None. 
  
5.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
5.7.1 Richard Webb, Executive Director, Place. 
  



Meeting of the East Community Assembly 21.03.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

5.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision 
Called In  

  
5.8.1 Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee. 
 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 13 December 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 


